

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1474 OF 2025

M/s. Sakuma Exports Ltd. Exporters AndAPPELLANT
Importers Thr.its Authorized Rep. Pranit
Gurunath Patil

V/S

Union Of India Rep.by The General ManagerRESPONDENT
And Anr.

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1474 OF 2025

M/s. Sakuma Exports Ltd. Exporters AndAPPELLANT
Importers Thr.its Authorized Rep. Pranit
Gurunath Patil

V/S

Union Of India Rep.by The General ManagerRESPONDENT
And Anr.

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1482 OF 2025

M/s. Rika Global Impex Ltd. Through ItsAPPELLANT
Authorized Representatives Mr.yogesh Shinde

V/S

Union Of India Represented By GeneralRESPONDENT
Manager

Mr Shekhar Jagtap a/w Ms Sairuchita Chowdhary i/b
J Shekhar Associates for Appellant

Mr Niranjan Shimpi for Respondent in All Appeals

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. M. SATHAYE J

DATE : 3rd December, 2025

P.C. :

At the Joint Request of the Learned Counsel for the
Parties,Stand Over to 17/12/2025

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)