

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

(SR. NO. 19) FIRST APPEAL NO. 1453 OF 2025

M/s. Shridutt Poly Textile Thr. Authorized ...Appellant
Representative Mr. Vikas Vinodchandra Shah

Versus

Union Of India Represented By General Manager ...Respondent
And Anr

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA
NITIN CHAVAN
Date:
2025.12.17
17:58:01 +0530

WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1457 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1456 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1454 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1480 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1460 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1458 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1455 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1478 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1459 OF 2025

AND
(SR NO.20) FIRST APPEAL NO. 1474 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1500 OF 2025
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1483 OF 2025

AND
(SR. NO. 21)FIRST APPEAL NO. 1482 OF 2025

Mr. Shekhar Jagtap with Ms. Sairuchita Chaudhary, Mr. Dattatray
Vhankade, Mr. Deepak Kulkarni, Mrs. Megha Ambilpure i/b J. Shekhar

Associates for the Appellants.

Mr. Niranjana Shimpia a/w Revaa Kadam for Respondent/Railway.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 17th DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Heard learned Counsel for the parties. Considering the submissions made in ground IV, V and VI of the First Appeal No. 1453 of 2025 (which is considered as lead appeal), the Appellants are directed to file affidavit in support of the contention made in the said ground about late availability of the certified copy of the impugned order which was passed in February 2024 and the certified copy was made available in August 2024. Necessary affidavit to be filed on or before 16.01.2026 with its copy served on otherside.

2. The Respondent-Railway is at liberty to file their reply thereto before 06.02.2026 with its copy served on other side.

3. Stand over to 06.02.2026.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)